

Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LINDSAY HECOX; JANE DOE, with her next friends Jean Doe and John Doe,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Idaho;
SHERRI YBARRA, in her official capacity as the Superintendent of Public
Instruction of the State of Idaho; INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE STATE
BOARD OF EDUCATION, in their official capacities; BOISE STATE UNIVERSITY;
MARLENE TROMP, in her official capacity as President of Boise State
University; INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF BOISE CITY, #1; COBY
DENNIS, in his official capacity as superintendent of the Independent School
District of Boise City #1; INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE IDAHO CODE
COMMISSION, in their official capacities,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

MADISON KENYON; MARY MARSHALL,
Intervenors-Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN
The Honorable David C. Nye

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

RAÚL R. LABRADOR

Attorney General

Idaho Office of the Attorney General

700 W. Jefferson St.

Suite 210

Boise, ID 83720

(208) 334-2400

theodore.wold@ag.idaho.gov

lincoln.wilson@ag.idaho.gov

josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov

brian.church@ag.idaho.gov

THEODORE J. WOLD

Solicitor General

JOSHUA N. TURNER

Deputy Solicitor General

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON

*Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense*

BRIAN V. CHURCH

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(B) STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC 3

I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Ninth Circuit and Supreme Court Law 3

 A. The Panel Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents 4

 B. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent 9

 1. The Supreme Court treats sex as immutable and binary 10

 2. The panel decision is infected with category error 11

 3. Original meaning precludes the panel’s revolutionary reading 14

II. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge “Sex Verification” Provisions 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. St. John’s Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)(en banc)	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>Ballard v. U.S.</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	10
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	11
<i>Cape v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).....	1, 5
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	11
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	14
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	10

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	12
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skermetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	8, 9
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	6
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	14
<i>Nguyen v. Immig. Naturalization Serv.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11
STATUTES	
Idaho Code § 33-6203.....	3, 9, 15, 16
Idaho Code § 33-6202.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carl R. Trueman, <i>THE RISE AND TRIUMPH OF THE MODERN SELF</i> 350-57 (2020)	14
Peter Bronski, <i>A Look Back: The Most Perfect Education of Body, Mind & Heart</i> , 107 VASSAR, THE ALUMNAE/I QUARTERLY (2011), https://tinyurl.com/2p8yzfp8	13
